
Notice is hereby given that a 
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 

Tuesday, December 14, 2021 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM 
AGENDA 

A. Roll Call
The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20 SCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the district’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report 
1.2 District Engineer Report 

1.2.1 Glendale Hydraulic Study memo. 
1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report` 

1.3 Fire Chief Report 
1.3.1 Call/Incident report 

1.4 Safety Report  
1.5 General Manager Report 
1.6 Director Reports 

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.
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Tuesday, December 14, 2021 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, November 16, 2021. 

 
Correspondence 
3.1 Humboldt County annual encroachment permit. 

 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $185,648.25 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#6672-6708) $184,603.98 
4.3 Payroll, $3,347.22. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, #521 
4.5 HC Warrant Request for Fire Funds, $35,000. 
4.6 Mileage Reimbursements, $448.90. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Reconsider, Request for road maintenance funds, Red Rock Lane. Action. 
5.2 Receive audit for fiscal year 2021. Action. 
5.3 Election of Officers for calendar year 2022. Action. 
5.4 Set Board Calendar for 2022. Action. 
5.5 Roster of Public Officials 2022. Action. 
5.6 Policy Committee appointments. Action. 

G. Public Hearings 
6.1 None. 

H. Closed Session 
7.1 None. 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 CPI Rate adjustments for water and sewer. January. 
8.2 CPI Wage adjustments for 2022. January. 
8.3 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. January.  

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, January 25, 2022. 
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Notice is hereby given that a 

REGULAR MEETING  
Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 

4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 
 

Tuesday, November 16, 2021 
 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM 
AGENDA 

A. Roll Call 
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:35PM. Board members present 
were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Jason Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. 
Director Richard Grissom was absent. District Engineers Rebecca Crow (teleconference) 
and Hannah Gidanian (teleconference), Sewer Technician Grant Weaver, Fire Chief 
Jack Sheppard and General Manager Richard Hanger were present. 

B. Agenda Modification 
None. 

C. Public Comments 
No comments. 

D. Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report 
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver reported the rebuilt pump for station two had been 
installed but wasn’t working properly and will be pulled and sent to Industrial 
Electric for testing/repair. Hooven has sealed three areas of infiltration and identified 
two additional sites for sealing. We are anticipating a quote for “shelf” parts for the 
main station pump site from “An Electrician”. Brief discussion of purchasing a 
camera for line maintenance.  
1.2 District Engineer Report 

1.2.1 Muni Meeting report – no meeting. 
1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report` 
District Engineers Rebecca Crow and Hannah Gidanian presented a memo 
proposing an amendment to the Anker Tank Water Project. Following a meeting 
with HBMWD it was suggested that a glass fused steel tank may be a better option 
than the original proposed bolted steel epoxy coated tank. GHD anticipates 
approximately eight hours of staff time to update the benefit cost analysis for 
FEMA. General Manager Richard Hanger has directed the Engineers to seek an 
amendment to the FEMA grant and complete an application to NCRP for funding 
from the 2021 Urban and Multibenefit Drought Relief Grant Program.  
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Tuesday, November 16, 2021 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

1.3 Fire Chief Report 
1.3.1 Call/Incident report 
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard reported five medical calls, two auto accidents, one 
public assist, and three cancelled calls. 

1.4 Safety Report (11/01/2021) – received and filed. 
1.5 General Manager Report 
General Manager Richard Hanger reported the 2021 annual audit was in draft form 
and being finalized. Also, he reported a public records request has been received 
requesting copies of correspondence and/or any records regarding Kernen 
Construction. 
1.6 Director Reports – None. 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, October 26, 2021. 

 
Correspondence 
3.1  

 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $94,736.99 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#6619-6649) $94,960.18 
4.3 Payroll, $3,162.36. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, #521 

 
Vice-President Starr Kilian moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, 
Garlick, and Miller voting aye. Director Grissom was absent. 

 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Request for road maintenance funds, Red Rock Lane. Action. 

 
Vice-President Starr Kilian moved to approve the request for road maintenance funds 
equal to 40% of the project and not to exceed $1,800.00, provided the repair work is 
completed at the end of the Anker Tank replacement project. Director Janet Miller 
seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, and Miller voting aye. 
Director Garlick abstained, and Director Grissom was absent. 
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Tuesday, November 16, 2021 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

 
5.2 Board Policy 2115, Credit Card Use. Action. 

 
Director Jason Garlick moved to approve board policy 2115, Credit Card Use, as 
presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with 
Sheppard, Kilian, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. Director Grissom was absent. 

 
5.3 Board Policy 2120, Employment of Outside Contractors and Consultants. Action. 

 
Director Jason Garlick moved to approve board policy 2120, Employment of Outside 
Contractors and Consultants, as presented. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. 
The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. Director 
Grissom was absent. 

 
5.4 Board Policy 2125, Expense Authorization. Action. 

 
Director Janet Miller moved to approve board policy 2125, Expense Authorization, as 
presented. Director Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with 
Sheppard, Kilian, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. Director Grissom was absent. 

 

G. Public Hearings 
6.1 None. 

H. Closed Session 
7.1 None. 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Receive audit for fiscal year 2021. December. 
8.2 Election of Officers for calendar year 2022. December. 
8.3 Set Board Calendar for 2022. December. 
8.4 Roster of Public Officials 2022. December. 
8.5 Policy Committee appointments. December. 

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, December 14, 2021. 
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Tuesday, November 16, 2021 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

Meeting adjourned at 8:27 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________   __________________________ 
Richard Hanger     Starr Kilian 
Secretary to the Board    Vice-President 
 
Attachments 

             CCCU fund transfer   
 Initialed disbursement register 
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
December 14, 2021 
 
Coast Central Credit Union 
2650 Harrison Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501-3259 
 
Please transfer the following 
 
From: Business Liquid Asset Account    $ 150,648.25 
To: Water Checking   $ 150,648.25 
 
 
 
 

 

Check Register 184,603.98$              
#6672-6708 171,964.24$              
Other Deposit 12,639.74$                

-$                          

Transfer Totals (150,648.25)$             
Anker Tank Project 30,942.64$                
Fire 31,184.95$                
Sewer 37,495.20$                
Water 86,025.46$                
Reduce Water Transfe (35,000.00)$               

Gross Pay 3,347.22$                  
<Net Pay> (2,562.45)$                 
Empr. Taxes 259.50$                    

Adjustments
EDD -$                          
EDD -$                          
IRS -$                          

-$                          

Reconciliation (149,603.98)$             

Balance -$                          

12/14/2021
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 9,765.50
Bill 11/30/2021 380-0... Anker T... 5810.10 ꞏ Phase 1b (Phase 1b) Enterprise:A... 21,177.14 30,942.64

Total Anker Tank Replacement 21,177.14 30,942.64

Interfund Expenses/Fire 10,724.77
Bill 11/18/2021 586813 Interfun... 5346 ꞏ Security - Firehouse (Advanced Secutit... Fire Depart... 79.50 10,804.27
Bill 11/19/2021 50718... Interfun... 1666.06 ꞏ Ford F-150 (Ford F-150) Fire Depart... 3,871.02 14,675.29
Bill 11/20/2021 P1-67... Interfun... 5390.02 ꞏ Office Software (Software licenses a... Fire Depart... 2.00 14,677.29
Bill 11/20/2021 435639 Interfun... 5400.02 ꞏ Building Maintenance (Building Main... Fire Depart... 54.93 14,732.22
Bill 11/24/2021 1563-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 139.62 14,871.84
Bill 11/26/2021 8093-... Interfun... 5400.10 ꞏ Trucks (Trucks) Fire Depart... 376.05 15,247.89
Bill 11/29/2021 30954 Interfun... 5400.10 ꞏ Trucks (Trucks) Fire Depart... 1,612.20 16,860.09
Bill 11/30/2021 CL 21... Interfun... 5365 ꞏ Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 239.94 17,100.03
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5335 ꞏ Water (Water) Fire Depart... 50.51 17,150.54
Bill 12/01/2021 9469 Interfun... 5345 ꞏ Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 287.71 17,438.25
Bill 12/01/2021 8093-... Interfun... 5400.10 ꞏ Trucks (Trucks) Fire Depart... 258.58 17,696.83
Bill 12/02/2021 12246 Interfun... 5250 ꞏ Dues & Memberships Fire Depart... 42.50 17,739.33
Bill 12/06/2021 Paym... Interfun... 2090 ꞏ C/P Note/Payble Fire/Water Hall (Note ... Fire Depart... 3,460.76 21,200.09
Bill 12/06/2021 Paym... Interfun... 5650 ꞏ Interest Expense Fire Depart... 2,711.12 23,911.21
Bill 12/06/2021 Paym... Interfun... 2091 ꞏ C/P Note Payable Fire/Water Trk (C/P ... Fire Depart... 5,504.32 29,415.53
Bill 12/06/2021 Paym... Interfun... 5650 ꞏ Interest Expense Fire Depart... 1,371.69 30,787.22
Bill 12/06/2021 Dec 2... Interfun... 5075 ꞏ Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ... Fire Depart... 49.00 30,836.22
Bill 12/08/2021 8846-... Interfun... 5150.05 ꞏ Air Med Care (Air Med Care Insuran... Fire Depart... 37.00 30,873.22
Bill 12/08/2021 Dec 2... Interfun... 5345 ꞏ Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 159.36 31,032.58
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 136.88 31,169.46
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 31,169.46
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 8.49 31,177.95
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 1.99 31,179.94
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 31,179.94
Bill 12/10/2021 Mileag... Interfun... 5390.01 ꞏ Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Fire Depart... 5.01 31,184.95

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 20,460.18 31,184.95

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 85.09
Bill 11/20/2021 P1-67... Interfun... 5390.02 ꞏ Office Software (Software licenses a... Enterprise:S... 2.00 87.09
Bill 11/24/2021 0213-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 78.99 166.08
Bill 11/30/2021 00072... Interfun... 5020 ꞏ Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 14,824.94 14,991.02
Bill 11/30/2021 00072... Interfun... 5020 ꞏ Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 60.49 15,051.51
Check 11/30/2021 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 17.06 15,068.57
Bill 11/30/2021 61378 Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 77.54 15,146.11
Bill 11/30/2021 0912-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 531.02 15,677.13
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 496.32 16,173.45
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 393.24 16,566.69
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,472.07 19,038.76
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 99.09 19,137.85
Bill 12/01/2021 9469 Interfun... 5345 ꞏ Internet Service (Internet Service) Enterprise:S... 1,749.40 20,887.25
Bill 12/02/2021 IN41994 Interfun... 1648 ꞏ Major Repairs (Major Repairs) Enterprise:S... 8,317.60 29,204.85
Bill 12/06/2021 Paym... Interfun... 2330 ꞏ C/P Note Payable Sewer to Water (C/P... Enterprise:S... 4,374.03 33,578.88
Bill 12/06/2021 Paym... Interfun... 5650 ꞏ Interest Expense Enterprise:S... 1,090.02 34,668.90
Bill 12/08/2021 Mileag... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 367.92 35,036.82
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6696 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 215.67 35,252.49
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6696 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.21 35,252.70
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6696 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.37 35,266.07
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6696 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.13 35,269.20
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6696 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.23 35,272.43
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6697 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,078.35 36,350.78
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6697 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 36,350.78
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6697 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 66.85 36,417.63
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6697 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 15.64 36,433.27
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6697 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 36,433.27
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 958.16 37,391.43
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 37,391.43
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 59.40 37,450.83
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.90 37,464.73
Paycheck 12/08/2021 6698 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 37,464.73
Bill 12/10/2021 Mileag... Interfun... 5390.01 ꞏ Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Enterprise:S... 30.47 37,495.20

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 37,410.11 37,495.20

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of December 14, 2021
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Water 102.05
Bill 11/20/2021 P1-67... Interfun... 5390.02 ꞏ Office Software (Software licenses a... Enterprise:... 2.00 104.05
Bill 11/24/2021 9923-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 48.92 152.97
Bill 11/24/2021 0097-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 24.65 177.62
Check 11/30/2021 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 22.94 200.56
Bill 11/30/2021 61378 Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 104.28 304.84
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 940.84 1,245.68
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 12,507.40 13,753.08
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 1,851.24 15,604.32
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 724.55 16,328.87
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -5.75 16,323.12
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 545.36 16,868.48
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 432.09 17,300.57
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 2,716.29 20,016.86
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 108.88 20,125.74
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 10,283.60 30,409.34
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 1,333.83 31,743.17
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 458.90 32,202.07
Bill 11/30/2021 Nov 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 273.29 32,475.36
